Mavoh 2, 1979 MInuTE?®

CITY OF LAREDD
LAREDO, TEXAS
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CIVIC CENTER AUDITORIUM
2400 SAN RERNARDO AVENUE
73100 F. M.

SIAENR NG PR b L Minutes DATE:  FEBRUARY 23, 1989

I« MAYOR TO CAlL MEETIMNG TO ORXIER

With a quorum present: Mavor Aldo Tatangelo called the

maatiag to ovder.

Ti. ROLL Cald

IN ATTEMOANCE S
AL TATANGELOD . MAYOR
SANTOS BENAVIGES, COUNCILMEMBER, OISTRICT I
SAUTNTO Fa JJUSREZ » o ¢ " IX
SAbdl. N. RAMIREZ . JR. " s H ITY
MARGARTITO BENAVIDES. JR., o 5 " v
Ri.AG CasTAMEDS, . 3 " Y
DAVIN K. CORTEZ ¢ s " VI
MECTOR s LTEMGD, i * i VIT
HORTENCIA . GONZALEZ . CITY SECRETARY
CARLOS . VTLLARREAL ;. ACTING CLITY MANAGER
MARTHA MARTINEZ ; AaSS8TSTANT CITY ATTORNEY

ARGBEMIES Y

CONSUEL.Q "CHELO" MONTALVE, COUNCITLMEMBER, OISTRICT VIILI

IIT,.  AFFROUAL. OF THE MINITES?
Fegulay City Council Meetingl Februavy &, 1989

Fecessed City Council Meeting? Febyvuavy 7. 1989

Moltion to approvetl Ramivez, .
Second: M. Benawvides, Jr.

Fori 7 Againsti 0 fAbhstaind

IV,  COMMUNICATIONS

Motion to excuse Coby. Montalvos absence due to | Linsssi
Famirez, Jr.
Second Suares

Foery ¢ fmainsti 0O Abstaing O



2

ey NI HEBP—F-11 Minut

DaTED FERRUARY 23, 1989

Mayor Tatangelo read a letter From Mr. Carroll Summers
vequesting to be placed on the next agenda regarvding the

construction of sidewalks in Regency Fark.

V. FURLIC HEARING (S

CLEAZ L1 Motion to apen the Fablic Hearing{s)i FRamivrsz,: v,

Seconc? M. Bonawi s

-

mbstaind O

el
<o

Foryi 7 fAgal st
A This proposed osvadinance amendment would add a definition
of Flanned Unit Development <FUDD te the definition section
of the Zoning Ordinance. A1 the Flanning & Zoning Meetling
of 2727°89,. the Commission unanimously voted to recommend
approval of ths definition change to the City Council.
AN ORIITNASNCE
AMENIING SECTION 2441, NEFINITIONS OF THE ZONING OF-
DEENANCE OF MHE CITY OF LAREXO BY ADINING DEFINITION 74a,
FLANNED UNTT [EUELOFMENT AN SETTING Al EFFECTIVE XUATE.

ire Carlos Meiia:, Fostler Engineering; explained the

proposed amendment to the Zoning rdinance.

Motion to close the Fublic Heaving? Ramivez, Jre

Suarer

Aaga i netl o] Abataini O

Mhrdinance Intvoductions ALl Counci lmembeyrs

(RBO L j This proposed ovdinance amendment would define the charac-
teviastices of a Flanned Unit Development (FUDNDY in terms of
permitlted vses: minimum pyroject area, requirements for open

space, miniaum Lot sizes;, maintenance agreement,; and parvbe-

ing for residential, commercial,; and industvrial FUDM s, At
the Flanning and Zoning Commission Meeling of 2727°8%9, the
Commission unanimously voted to recommend to the City
Council fthat the FUD ordinance be adopted as part of the
Zoning rdinance.
AN OFRTNANCE

AMENDING SECTION 24-83C13 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE
CITY OF LaREGE PROVIDING FOR FLANNEX UNIT DEVELOFMENT
SURDTUTSTONS . AMD SETTING AN E STIVE DATE .

Mr . Fon Whitehawls, City Flanner; made presentation of

the propeosed amandment.

CPOS L1 Counci lmenbey Liendo indicated he favored 10% of the

Land be privately caved for and that whatever egquipment



pos gass -

O AEENDA N0 ME P11 Minutes DETEE  FERRUARY 1872

to be uwsed theve be the developer®s responsibilitly.,
Lol Motion to close the Fublic Hearingd{si Flamireez. 5.

Secondg s M. Penavides, ..

Foy £ K drgainasts O fbhastaint O

rdinance Intvroductiont ALL Counci Lmenbeys

CLO29,1 s Gn the vequest of M. Eariqgue Tenisnte to rezons Lot 12,

Block 4446 Fasntern Division, from % (FHixed Residential

igtricty to -3 (Geneval RBusiness Distvicta. This Lot is
located at 202 W. San Carlos. Theve is a mobile home
to the west: single family homes across Mocllonnel HStreet,

and to the soultheast. Apartments are to the soulth and

a tive shop one-half block to the south. The Land is
vacant to the north, Both San Carlos and Mocllonnel
Streets are unpaved. At the Fliannming and Zoning
Commission meeting of 272789, three leltlters in
opposition were reade. No one spoke for or against
this zonme change at the meeling. The Commission
unanimous Ly recommended denial of the zone change
yequest. As of 271378 no additional letters of

protest have been veceived.

M. Ron Whitebhawk, City Flanmer,; made presentation

of the proposed zone chanae,.

Motion te tairle heaving due to a zoninga @rvor as pre-
sented Castaneda

Beeand 3 Oyt

Fors ' SByainsti O fabhataind ¢

CLER27.1 Tt fin the yvesupst of Mre. Jduan A, Fuente to reczone the
E 374 of Lot 3¢ Riock 897, Eastern Division: from

B3 (Gensral RBRusiness District) to B3 (Mixed

sidential Distvictd. This is located at &O3
Baltimove Strvreet. The site is ocvcupied by a single
family houne. Therve is a mobile home to the novth
andg the suyrvounding avea s oa stabrle single Family
arvaa. abthouvah the bleogk e zoned B3, The oenly
commericial activity in the immediate area is a small
store located 172 block on San Eduardo. The owner
has been advised that this s in a partial Lol and
needs to be repliatted prior to any permit being

tmeued. St othe Flanning and Zoning Commission

meeting of ZLEA82,:, no one spoke Tor or against the
proposed Yyeroning. The Commission voted unanimously

to vecommend appryoval of the zone change request to

{#d



AEENDA NS MEP--F- 11 Minutes nares

S0y 1989

ity Counmii: As of 2713789, no protests have
heen veceived.

AN OROTNANCE
AMENTIING  THE ZONING Mar OF THE CITY ZONING ORITNANG
OF THE CITY OF LAREXO RBY CHANGING FROM B3 {GENERAL
RBUSINESS OISTRICTY TO R-3 (MIXED RESTUOENTIAL OISTRICT)
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROFERTY LOCATION: E 374 OF
LOT 2, BLOCH 897, WESTERN DIVISTION.

Moltion €to conour with Flanning & Zoning Commission
vecommendation and approved L.igndo
Secandl M. Penavides, Jr.

Fovyi ¢ Against: O Aabhstaind O

hrdinance Iintvoductiont Councilmembers Liendo &

Castaneda

s (THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS A SUFFLEMENTOL ALDENDUM) e

Ve FURLIC HEARING(S)
E. Tihis zong ohangse propossal was inttiated by the City

Counci b The avea proposed tTo be changed is belwesn

.

.

%

o

Wi Saunderstoe the north, O0Fane to the South, Bartlett
to the east and Spyingfield to the westl. The majority
of propevity within this area would ke ve-—zoned from

.

K3 to R,

&t the Flanning & Joning Commission mealing of 272789,
there were approximately 35 written protests presented
and about ZO persons attended the meelting in opposition

zion re

to the zone change proposal. The Commis Sl

tThe zone chanse vequest until the meeting of February 1Lé
1289 1o that the Commissien could take a bus touwr of the
area hefore rerndering a vecommendation on the zone

ohangse pyroposal.

The Flanning & Zoning Commission; at their meelting on
216789, voted NOT 1o make a vecommendation on this
zoning pyopomal.

N
.

~d
o

Al .10 My, Hon Whitebhawk, City Flannmey; made presentation

of the proposed zoa2 change.

Thowe arvea residents speaking against the zons change

were M. Tonw M Hectoy Hernandez, Ms.

Cecilia Morenoe, Mre. Gilberto May,

4



ST WO

i
-

(284.32)

{30520

A4S 20

VI,

JR o
R =2

I

MEG R4 1 M ko

Mrs Hilario Ruaiz, and dMr.

to olose the Fubli

Motion

item be closed and no act

Becond i Hamirsz., Jrs

Fors e figa i et

Motion not to ochanue

what is being proposed to

Seconcd? L

ol

Aaalned

Motion that the [

AY ea

oan

e R o
-3 F-2

anid

of

from an to an

for review, from Fast

o (0fKansmi M. Benavides,

Sexrondd Dovrtez

Theve was discussion

& 0Mme

residents toe initiate

Cme M. Henavides, Jr. wit

as Cm. Coviez his second.

that action be

M=

Motion o

change? Henavides, Jv

Secondi Lisndo

,

Fors: e “gai

Motion toe olose the Fubli

Fegular Mestingd Ramivez

nE

P

~aTngl § M

Fors 4

FEenavides,

Agains

FRESENTATIONS

Requests from the Mayor and

and possible actiont

e Fequest from ZSaul M. Ra

1. Niscussion and pos

tion of the Economi

Motion to ve-establish

when

Was

goal

A a i

Committee membsrs are

i Haul

Tnune §oimeobier

fyom

their

i le

A%

GATES  FESLEGRY 1969

st

Suan Ramirez.

¢ Hearing and that the

ion takens M. Benavides,

H Q fibstaing 4]

2 to R-L the entive

M.

P AV R,

dayi Benavides, Jir.

Aabstaind ¢]

ast side of Meadow be changed

veturn to Flanning & Zoning

Meadow to RBarvitlett, and fdsh

)

wuth Councii cons to al

INEGUE

own changes i desired.

hvew his motion, as well

taken on the proposed zone

<

nats 6] Abstaind Q

¢ Hearingis) and open the

* i

Jroe

t: O Abstaind O

Counci lmembers for discussion

mirez,; Jire, Mavor Fro-Tems

action on the reactiva—

o Incentives

Committee,

the aAd Hoo Committese since it

was accomp Lisheds? Mamirez,

-~
e

nsti O Abstaind

followsi

<L
+4

M BRamirez, dr., Chairmnan

Low

S



AEEMIY N

¢ 1
LR N

054 .23

(106522

(L1762

C1519.23

UIT.

{1896 .22

M -R--11

[5

C.

Minute

DATES

2 Counci Lmembey RBlas Castaneda

3. Couns:i Lmember Hecltor J.

4. Councilmember Jacinto . Jua

Fequest from Cwn. Jacinto Feo Juar

1. Updated status on inp lementat

computer.

Motion to tabilie itom to the next

Secondd Ramivezn, Jve

Fory 7

Aoai nstd

Fequest Ffrom Cme. Santos

1: Heport pvoblem at Ga

17167890

ON sewe

Meadow. (Tabled from

Mr. Cavies Vitltarveal, Hcting
that

Ci

presentation and stated

vecommendation at the next

2. Sltatus yepovrt on requested pa
parking arvea of the Folice
A veport will be presented at
. Gtatus report regarvding gymna

Staff will veturn with

Mz

a YvYepo

Counci l 20 ng e

FEFORTS,

s

Recommend that the Rlaiv, Main Yo

pyovements (Fyodsct 18 constvruct

Faving, Inc. be as comp L

had, a7,
NO .

acocep ted

& oin ths amount of B3, a

and Final st imate 13, in

A

Fay E

$I2. 275,65 bhbe authorized. fin

conducted,; and the City is satisf

peyfovrmed w pay plans and specif

(34

was comp leted in 170 working davs

dayse al lowsad.

ORTETNAL CONTRACT
CONTRAZT ITNCLUDNTNG
THIS CHAMGE ORDER
CONTRACT

FREVIOUS
WO &

AMOUNT TO-DATE

co

Motion +to appyroves Ramirex, Jr.

O

{iept.

FERRUARY 1989

23x,

L.ienclo

ez

@2l

ion of IRM Svstem

meetingd GJuarez

Aabstaini

Benavides?

and 400 South

tes

City Managey .

staff will submit

Ty Council

ving on the soutlth

RBui lding.

the next meetling

sium for Folice

vboat the next

Lluntary Street

ed by Pete

elte;, Change Ovder

decrease, bhe

the amount of

al inspection has

ied that the werl

ications. The

sy
PPt

oult of the

FTRT s BET 00
TER s HO%G 64
S8 PATATR

$T1L3, 648,12

78

-

T~

X

L
At
o

e

o~
R

made

2]

Meeting.

s ide

Tept.

City

Gallegos

NO »

approved,

been

Wiy &5

Py o ject

woerking



AGENDS NDS

(2VL4.330

C2F15.20

(395.57

(297027

(EaX.3D

MEY -1 1 Minutes DATED  FEVRUARY 23, 1989

” *

Bids be receivad on March 22, 19289 Tor exclusive
concession services for the following lLlocations?
e Los Dos Lavedos Riverfront Farlk

IS Tatanae le Farlk Waliiwavw

I dJarvies Flaza

The sucossstul bidder will be given the exclusive right

to sell appyowad food items, goods, and merchandise

from approved carts at these localtions.

Motion to appyovel amirez, Jre
Sameond i itantansds

Fors: T Agasinst O Abhastaind

Aythocization tTo advertise for bides and bids be veceived

Mavoch 1%, 1989 for the Laredo International Airport
Fuesl storage Yanks as pay plans and specifications
preparved by Lockiwood, Andrews & NMewman, Inc. The
Fryoject will provide two 20,000 gallon skid mounted
tankse, each witlth piping, meter, Filter, and 150 gpm
prump; concretls rad with concrete containment waillse
personnal gate: tile over containment wall, and
pavemaent widening at existing voadway. Engineer’s

estimated cost is $148,000.00.

Motion to appyvovel Famirez, Jr.
Seconds’ Castanada

Fors s fgainet: o) Ahistai ng

This item was lLater ve-considevred for clevifTication

of spacifications regarding new as well as used tanks.

Motion to instruct staff to proceed to include rye-

]
i3

0O

furbished tanke in the specifications as an alternate

and lLatey retuvn with recommendationsi Hduaver
Hevcoand i Covitex

Fors 7 faainsts O Abstaind

Authorization to submit the Emevgency Shelter Grant
ApplLication in the amount of $446,000 under the
Sewart B, MocRinney Homeless dssistance Act to the
Teparitmsnt of Hoousing and Urban levelopment, It is
recommended that the Salvation Army be selected to
participate in this project. Thie propesal §ingludes

the purchase of a Mobile Kitchen Unit to feed the

home less population in various lLlocations throughout

the Tity. The estimated cost of this mobile unit is

{

.

)

FAEDL,O00 of which the Salvation dmy has indicated thay

P



AGENI

(L

H

34

i

e

P

MO

ey

o

£

T T | Minutes DATED  FERBRRUARY 23, 1989

-

by Marshall Company be accepted as complele, and
Change hrder NMo. 1 extending the contract time by

19 calendary davse be approved. Also, Final contract
estimate in the amount of $21L,333,.,00 be authorized.
The project was completed as of February 10, 1989.
Total final contract cosl is $298,100.00 and contract

time i L3R calendav dave. The project provided for

it

a 14 » O2% men and women bathroom addition on the
novthwest corner of the Banquel Hall, and includes

8 lavatories, 7 toilets, I uvwrinals, 1L mop sink,

asc unit;, CMU walls, cevamic tile finish, acoustic
ceiling, hand driers, and other related miscellangous

items.

Motion to approvel Famives, v
Reee ool £ iastanpoda

Foyi K Againsti O Ahataind ¢)

Councilman Ramirvez, Jr. requested that staff start
preparing cost estimates to re-~do bathrooms on the

want sice.

Mation tn insdrvoct the egsl Depariment to veturn witlh

a proposed ordinance and vecommendalions vegarding

penalty for defacing propevtyd Cortez
Becondi Juarvex

For?g s Againsts 9] Abastaini O

Bids be received on March 22, 19289 for an Annual
Contract for unifoerms for the Folice, Five, Traffic
Sateltly, Bridge, and dirpart Securitly lepartments.

The specifications inzlude provisions for alterations
and the requirement that 30% of the items rejuested

Pl bhidder. The bid will

be stocked by tha suca

be awarded by secltions.

Seotion I Folice Uniforms

SGection IR Folice Leather Equipment

SBootion 11 Bridage Uniforms

Gection IL1 Traffic HBafelty Uniforms

Gamoetion IV Aivpory Becurity Uniforms

Section Ua Firve Department Frotective Uniforms

Goction UR Five lepartment Uniforms

Motion to approvet Flamirvrasr, Jv.

Second? Cawtaenada

~
<

Fovi 7 faaingti O Srstaini

&



nﬁGENﬁﬁ MO E MEB®--f-1L L Mg tes DATE S FETSUARY 23, 1989

Secong Lduavez

Fov i s Againsts: 0] Abhstaind O

LR 2 e It s vecommendsad that the bids received on Febyryuary
14, 198% foy the Rehabilitation of La Frontera Halfway

House bhe ve jedted. Two bhids were received:

E.Ms Donsmtvyuction Cos 484, 300.00 RBase Wid

(Mo Rid He

“ur ity Pryovided)

Gua jardo Constvuction $156, 038,50 Rase ®Wid

Both bids are well over the budget. The project
Architecst wiil veduce the scove of work to bying the
prodect coat within the budaet amount, and readvertise

for bids.
Funds for this project are available from the 1987
and 1988 Emervasancy Shelter Grant undey the Stewart K.

Mol i nney Home less Assistance Act.

*

Motion fto appryove Famivezs Jr.

L4

Hemmond £ Hduasve s

=7

Fovi ¢ frgainsts O st aing

]
4

Llela. 20 i Fegquest authorization to advertise for bids and bids be
received Mavoh 27, 1989, for the Larvedo International
Bryidae Mo, 1 Truck Acosse Ramp to Export Lol and new
pariing lot: The project provides for a truck vamp

atong Santa Maria Avenue From the River Road to Water

a2t and aitong Water Street to the Export Lot;
provides Tor a new parking lot, Lighting, signaiization,;
veltaining walls, fencing, and sidewallis, Funding foyr

this project will be from the Bridge Ronds.

City Engsinesy Ainadoy Escudero described the project.

~
w4
o~

P
i
"~
%

an
~

Counc i tmenbey Juarsz requested a vepovrt showing the

utilization of the tempovary Import l.ot.

AN .20 Motion to proceed with the project and Leave the

temporary Impoyd Lot decision for another

Cortez
Hewwondd l e Tmviaw bohesm, vy

e

Fors T faainsti ¢ abhataind 4]

LATIE L ED i Fecommend that the Bathroom Addition at Bantuet Hall

Fyoject at Laredo Civic Centery Complex as constructed



AGENY NOT MaP-R-11 Minutas DATED  FEBRUARY 23, 1989

would provide 950X of the cost. Other proposed improve-
meanta [ iude $H,H00,00 for the puovohase and installation
of a walk-—in fraezer, $5,000.00 for building rehabhilita-
tion: $S5,000.80 for food supplies and $500,00 for emer-—
gency medical supplies.

Regulations vesuivre that the grant be matched by

the veoipieant.

Acting Tily Manasuser Cavios Villarveal explained that
the application as originally submitted was amended
upon reviswn by HUD Gfficials, Staff was notified
that the purchase of the mobile Kitchen could not be
included as pavt of the application, The scope of worl
mas vevissad as followst
LRG0 Foy vehabilitalion to includs expansion
of the kKitchen and dining areas;
G5 Fov the purchase and installation of a
walk—in freezer;
B0 For the purchase of food supplies; and
HM O for emergency medical supplies

Fabdy , QO VO

Motion to approve as amended? Me Benavides, .
Secondt Doy texr

Far: & fgasinstl O “abhaestain: O

(Without Cme Famivez, Jr. who stepped oul momentayily).

Te Section I; Nunbers 1L & 2 be added to the Street

Faving & fssessmeants Folicy to vead as followsi

1 0. Mt Justments for exiasting curb avd gutter?
Ad justments shall be made when the proparty
abutting the street to bhe paved has curb and
gultter in place and the curb and gutter wili be

used for the construction.

i The npovmal ass sment vate of < L0 ey

Front foolt shall have a $5.20 adjustment

for esxisting curbh and gutter.
2. The

spacial rates

established at $1L0.00

per Front Foot fronting and $5.00 per
fFyant fool siding the propervty to bhe pawved
shaltl have a $2:.90 adijovstment for existing

curh oand guttery.

Motion to approve? M. Benavides. Jr.

10



CAGENDA N0

(S581.3)

ME--f-1 1

Be

Minutes DATES  FE™RUERY Z3, Lepm

Geconod? o

Eari & fAgainstt O

R

b

fbetaing

(Without Cm. Ramirvez, 2. who stepped out

Fecommend approval to Change Urdery Noe. 3 to the

Convent Coke Ivainage Froject under conltract with

G &R Texas Utility

$3,041 .86

Contractors dsh7as South

Contractores for a net decrease of and an

addition of twelve (12) working davs to the

tTime. The Chanags Order provides for vepaires of

damages to the storm drain trench area alt San

Coke inteorsection caused by a rvuptured water main;

construction plansg which

R Fe.

to

24

and for modification

der Leaterss B23R LL:F. of on Cokke (Santa

alt Santa

3G

Jduavez); deletes he connmecting manho Les

Maria, and provides for construction of Lol e of

ROM O RLCLF. and a niaw connacling manhole at Cole

San Agustin, This new connmection will move

effectively vrelisve the overloaded conditions now

s b Ler

existing at drainage system along

Cokte Stryent,

contract amount is $&XSH.107.14 and

192

New nEw

time is working davs.

Motion to approve? Me RBenavides, Jr.

SGecendt Coriex

Fors & Againstl Q Abhstains

Without Cme Ramivez., Jre who stepped out

Contract be for $10,000 with the Literacy

aney oved

Voluntears of dAmerica-~l.aredo to provide

oppaytunities for teenagevs and adults to Ltearn to

vead and write and promote the importance of

through pubiia The City will

$1G, 000

AWNATENSSE CampPaigns,

pay L.itesvacy Yolunteers one single pavment

sead money toe ensure the development of the

as
This

19u8

PYOgYams contract ts for 1 beginning

A, 1989,

YEar

Qctobey L, and ending Septenber

Motion fTo approvel Juarvesz

Bexcondl M. Henavides, Jrs

For: & figainsti O Abaetaini

{Withourt Tm. FMamivez, Jr. who stepped out

11

contrac

Mar ia

ana

contraact

educational

momentarily).

t

flario/

0

momentarily?.

Litevacy

3

momeEntarilvie



—t
-~
H

R S I Mimutes

e west

1L72-Ton extended cab pick-up

Waterworiks leessartment, Sower

bidder, Faui Younyg Chevroletl,

pryice of 12,175,000, The

were bhudgeted undery capital

a 3794 Ton pick-ue truck.

ob je

it

Svatem indicates the

in the purchase,. sinoe

at a savings.

Moltion to appyoveld dJuarez

Secondd  Coviessz

Foyvs & myainstl

cWithout Cme Ramivez, Jre who

Aan sevvice contract be

annua l

l.aboratovies, Covpus Chyisti,

for $L2,777.60 to provide

groundwatsy, soil; and sludge

Flant. Tivie sa2vvice willh be

bhasis. Six bhids

WEY 6

Motion 1o approvel Juarer

Swmeowil  Covier

Far: & FAga i nstl

tWithout Cme Ramivez, Jvre who

Aauthovization 1o purchase the

the Low bhidders meeling

were vece ived hy the City.

Koettery Five Frotection

Houston,; Texas

Stovz Type Maniftold

Sltove Type Coupling Wrench

SGltorz Typese S Uia. BLInd

Vallen Safedty Supply

Covpus Christi, Texas

Mid-Fange Mozzles
Faog Nozzles
Foam Eductors

Mese A& Laddery Stvaps

12

D Ve E

Council authorization
Truck

Tivision.

monies
outiay and
The

Tiwe

wi il

chemical

Py ovided

specifications.

Caps

FERRUARY 23, 1977

to pwchase ong move

for The

The Low

will hold the bhid

fov this truck

were fov

L.aredo Watevrworks

wili be achieved

meat their needs

&) fabataind &

steppaed oult momentarily)e.

awavded to Core
bidder,

for

Texas, the Low

analvsis the

at the Water Treatment

on a as needed

veceived.

Abhstaind o]

stepped out momentavilyd.

Listed items Fyom

Fight bids

$1:080.,00
48,00
Y b LY P L4196
$1.338.00

$L,874,28
PeLAET A
499 .94

AR 0



U AGENTIA NOE

CAET2.3)

CAHTHE. 3D

ME-F--1d Minutas o DATES  FPaUaskiy 283, 1907

0.

fi;“"‘} & A1 .54

Hurvicans Five Inc.
Houston, Texas

Booster Hose Spanner Wrench & & GO

Kneupper Fire Eguipment
Wimhavisy, Texas

SBpanner Wy e noh % Ty OG0
Two companiescs hid the same price on the Storz type
Deannosr bWrench and should be divawn by Lots by

City Counacii .

Roeltter Fire Frotection % 483 . OO0

Houston, Toexas

K e

weper Five

Wimber Ly, Texasm 4 48,00

The company of Kneupper Five, Wimberly, Texas was
drawn as the bhidder for the Storvz type Spanner

Whyench.

Motion *to appyovetl M. RBenavides, Jr.
Becond i duavez

Fari & AFgainst: O fastaind O

ithout Cme Famivez, Jr. who steppsd oul momentaryily).

An annual supply contract for $97,243.24 be awavded to
Mod L len Fipe & Supply Co.; MocAlLlen, Texss, the Low
bidder, to supely mechanical joiant fittings to the
Water Works Department. These items will be purchased
on a as nesded bhasis by the [LHWW Service Center. A
change in the specitications allowing the use of a
compact or shovt bodied cast irvon ov ductile irvon

fitting has rveduced the cost of these items by L7% or

a savings of $17,2246.46. Four bids were received.
Motion to approved M. RBenavides, Jr.
Heacond Srayer

Fort & dasainst: O fAabstaind O

(Without Cm. Ramirez, Jh . who stepped oul momentarily).

Authorization to advertise Tor bids and bids bhe ye-

ceived on Mavyoh 1%, 1289, for the Larvedo Intevrnational



"ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ NI 2 MaY-f-1 1 Mingtes

&3

s

OATES FrmalaRy 23, 1977

The apparent Low bhidder, Haynes & Stolz, Forth Worthe
Texas, did not submit theiv bid on our bid forms.
This company was contacted by the City Secretary?s

office of this vequivemaent priovr to ithe bid opening.

Motion to approve: Liendo
Secondi  Corviex

Fovi & frgainstd O Abhataini 0]

Chlithout Cm. Ramiverz, Jr. who stepped out momentavily).

Bide be received on Marvch 23 1989 for Library Expansion
equipment and Library steel shelving for the Fublic
L.ibrary. The estimalted cost of the equipment is
BL2,200,00 avwd the shelving $i8,.500. The equipment
consists of the followingi
1 -~ wovkvoom table
2 -~ rvound tables
W - Libvary harvdwood tables
44 - wood chairs
1 = wmicvofilm cabinet
F 0~ wood book trucks

ctions of Libvrary shelves

Costs to be incurved are budgeted in the geneval obli-

gation bonds allotment.

Moltion to appruovel Hdparez
Qecond? Corter

.

Fori & Sgainst! (4] Aabhstaint O

CWithout Cme Ramivez, Jvr. who steppaed out momentarily).,

Contract be appyroved for $10,000 with the Laredo State
Center fto provide alcohol and drug abuse services through
The BASTA OQuitpatient Frogram and BASTA Substance dbuse
Education/Frevention Frogram to indigent citizens in the
Citys The City will pay Laredo State Center on a quarter-

S I This contract is for 1 yvear beginning Qotober

Ly Iha

1 1988 and ending Sepltember 30, 1989.

In the 198728 contract there was a condition stipulating

Froaram and it enp lovees needed to b

that the sk
relocated to a Location satisfactory to the Dity Council
other than the location where the program was housed as

of dMowvember L. 1987.

fre of Febhruary 15 1989, the program and its emplovees

were operalting at the same Location where Tthey ware housed



AGE NI N MEY-R-11 Minutes DATED FERRUSRY 23, 1977

asz of Novembey 1. 1987,

Motion to approve with the amendment that the Location be

o

included in a stion of the contracts S
Becondi Bamirvezr, dv.
Foayf s Againsti O Abstaint ¢
PO 50 Ve Recammearnd Final acceptance of Zacate Ureek Teuaws Sewesr
Line Froject contract with Molean Construction Co.s Ine.
and that pavmant as per contractoris final estimate No. 9
in the amgunt of $2051,:4649.09 be auwthorized. Interaest on
the retainage from investing should also be rveleased.
Contract was vompeleted within the contract time allowed.
higinal contract sees0 T 284, FTLELID
Change Ordey L s et 4e 15 4RO, 8¢
Change Ordey $2 PO F;200.00

Ak o

Chanas Order 8 Pet s CL,083.25)
WA
i

Dhangs Urder cv e e e e 0 S0 5 Y

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 2:516,490.90

Motion to aperove?l Me Benavides, Jr.
Secort? astaneda

Foril & Saainsty O Abstaind O

tWithout Cme FRamirvez,: Jre who stepped out momentarily)e.

P03 30 W, Fecommend appraoval of Change hvdevy %3 to Lyon-Frost
hrainage Froject construction contract with J & B Con-
tTractors d /H a Bouth Texas Utility Contractors for an
amount increase of $12:646.00 and contract time exten
sion of 20 warkina davs, A existing L2 water Line
fry—-pass and an axieting 1&7 watear main are conflicting
with the 48Y astorm divain pise and junction box preseantly
beive instalied at the iLogansilum infersection, thwerabhy

making the ye

truction of the 12" waterline by-pass
T @S EAT Y - The junction box also needs to be vyelocated
and The L4577 watsy Ling needs to bhe pyotected with a 240
steel casing since it is to be located inside the junction
bran . Donstrection plang indicated that the water Lines
Cleareaed the proposed storm drain pipe, however,. field
canditions did not reflect what was presented on the
P Lans.

Oviginal Dontvract e o s od G FA0,TLL .25

Contract Time including

praviouws .00, for b TRR,30L 2%

This Change Ordey $3 t:cs0 - b 22565 Q0

Contract to date PP 0% .947 .28



AGENTA NO -

MEP- 1L Minutes DATED  FEBRRUARY 23, L9F7

Aivport Addition to Bldyg. No., 1094, The proiect con-—
zimtes oFf the addition of %35 new office spaces (198" x
GG PEM Y, with carvpel,; gypsum boavd partitions, CMU with
byick exterior walls and 2 new AL For new and existing
bui Lding. Froject also provides for a pavkinag Lot {lé
spacesd; bid praposal provides for tTwo alternatives?
Alternate Mo. 1 deletes all materials and lLabor velated
to the parking Lot: and Alternative No. 2 deletes the
one ply voofing system and provides for a 4 ply built

up voof .,

Motion to approves HJuarez

7

Second? . Fenavides

Fors ) fBgai st 9] Abhstains: O

(Without Cm:. Ramivez, Jr. who stepped out momentarily).

A contvact be awarded to the Chism Co., San Antonio,
Texas, Tor $17,174.:52 foy the purchase of three
canopies FTor the los los Lavedos Riverfront Froject.
Tue to budget constraints, three instead of four
canopies will be porchased.

i Totlal

3 - Canopigs $E, TR4A 02 17,174, 52
Motion fo appyrowvsl M., Fernawvides, Jr.
SQecaondd Covilex
Fay i & againsts ] Abstaind O

Citiiont Cme. Hamivez, Jre who stepped cult momentarily).

v contract foyr $2&:700 be appyoved wilh Laredo

Junior College- Nuevoe Santander Museum. It provides

for reimbursosment of expensses iascurred in the

npevation of the Repubiic of the Rio Grande Museum.

Eligiblie expenses are identified in a Line item budget

aupbmitted and arve made a pavt of this contract.

Motion to appraovesd Juarex
Second? M. Benavides; Jr.

<+

Forz & faaa i net s O fbastaint O

TWithout Cme Ramivez; Jre who stepped oul momentayilyl.

A contract be awarded to A & F Texas, Inc.s Houston

Texas for $LL;000.00; Tor the purchase of a wastewaley

screening elevator for the Water Trveastment FPlant.



CAGENDA NO® MEY-R-il Minutes - TaTh s FOTRLISRY 23, 1yrT

Motion to aporyovel Ms Benavide

secondl Jduares

Fort & g ittt Liesnde “hataind O

{m: Famiresr; v reterned at this timed.

Counci Lmeshers clavified that they are approving item

To FTinatitze pyoject nol because they concur with

change ovievs.

tihe

1Al A Motion 1o ago into Executive Szssion and address

Tltems UITXY, VITYY, and VII{ZY: Ramivez, Jr.

£

2ozl £ M. Benavides: Jr.

Fori K Aga i nast: O Ahastaind

)
p=g

¥ Executive session to be held pursuant to drticle

2L Dection 20T, Civil Statutes of Texas for
the purpose of discussing the lease of ceritain veal
propervty lecated at the Lavedo International Aivport
to Tracor Westmark and te discuss the Lleasing of

Airport reasi progervty abutting Saunders Street.

Y. Executive session to bhe held pursusant to drticle

ARAD2-L7, Beotion 2 {er, Civil Statutes of Texas,
for consultation with counsel pertaining to the
pending appiication for transter of Cable Franchise
from FKogers to KREBLCOM Inc.

Executive session pursuant to Aarticle 6289217, Section

i
Y

2L, Civil Statutes of Texas, to discuss the purchase
oy value of yeal propevty in the City of Laredo, To-Wit$
Five blocks near the water treatment piant and a tract

of Land in the Western Side of the Citys

Upon their return: Councilman Mamivez: Jr. announced

that no action was taken.

CLALE.ES ey . Discussion and possible action rvegarding continued
funding of ciinic suppligs and pharmaceuticals (drugs)
for the City-County Haalth lepartiment. The Tunds
appropryiated sraviously by the City will have been

expended by the end of February, 198%9.

Motion te pyovide funding for 1 additional month and
establish a precedent that the City paid for & months;
and if it means closing down fTor & months because of
the County and theiv lLack of unwillingness to work with

the City to provide health cave to the citizens of

17



AGENTS NOY

CLa4G3. 3%

MEY-R-11 Minutes UATE:D  FERRUASRY 23, 1989

B

Laredo and Webb Couuwlty: o bhe il; and that staff
meet with County officialel Ramirex, Jr.
Second Dovrtez

Fovi e AFagainatl O fAabataing O

Fequeat Tor pyropogals be solicited for Tood contessions
at West Martin Field for 22 games plus play-offs for the
Tecolotes de lLos Dos Laredos. Staff feels that this
alternative would provide for move efficiency, bhetter
quality of product and service Contract would bhe based
on a persentags of gross vevenues and fualfillment of
woversl mandatorvy reswivemnsnts such as adeguate vegord

bweping, inewranue and pyice contyols

Motion to approves’ Suarez
Second? S, Benavides

Faoyi s fimai st O fabataint O

Feouest auithaovizatian to advertise for bDids amd bids
veceived Maroh 14. 198%, Tor the Juan Martinez
Subdivigsion Stveet Impyovements Froject as per plans
and specifications prepared by Forvas Engineering.
Fryoject consists of paving impryovements of Antonia
Strveet (BEroadovest rive to Novth Avenued;, half of
the street on Movtn Avenus from Astonia Streel novth,
approximately 1928 Teet: and Amador Salinas rive

fryom NMorth Awvend to 201 feelt west. The Cityfs

contract with the owneres provides that when 30X of
the watey and samwer pavments have been made, the City

coceed with improving 172 of the street

and

WO of Tthe cost against the ownsmrs. Owey 50K

of the water and sewery pavnents have been made and

thus the City nesds to proceed with street improvements,
The Canales Subdivisien {fGmadov Salinas Tract) i
presently undey court ovder to subdivide theiv 10
acves of Land and dadicvate the east half of North

Avenue vight-of-way.

Shoutd the owners on the Canales side collectively
decide not to agree to provide the monies Tory the
improvements on the east 172 of Movith Avenue., we

vecommend thalt the City proceed wilth the paving of

the west 172 of Novith Avenue; per oviginal agreement

with the owaerses on Juan Marvtine: Subdivision.

We must: however, advise that i only the west 172 of

Novth Avenue s paved, water and sewary crossing must

18



CABGENTS N MY F-1 L Minutes TS FUTROARY 23, 1YE?
also bhe provided for future utilitly paralliel Lines.

Motion to appyvovi vrecommendation and defer bids for 30
tdayvad Sduarse
Second: g, Fenavides

Faori ¢ frgainsti &) fbstaini 4

CLEBY A Motion to extend the meeling past the L1300 F.M.
deadl i nei FRamirez, b .
Second? Ms Fenavides, Jir.

Fori s fgainstd 4 Abestaind O

UITT .  FINAL READING QRUINANCE(S)
CEaEmE, 30 Maotion to waive the Final Reading of Ordinanced{s) Mos,
29029, {PF-03-30, G9-0-3L, 89-0-32, BY-0-3F3, 89-0-34;
89037, 89038, 89-0-3%, 89-0-40,:, & 89-0-41l3 Ramirez
Hecond: M. RBenavides. Jir.
Foyi: 7 fgainsts O Ahstaindg O
i
{1ééﬁ+3} fre DECLARING THE NECESSITY FOR AND ORIERING THE CONSTRUCTION
. AN LAYTING TN PLAalE SaNTTaRY SEWNER MalMs IN EL RANCHO
SURDTVTSHSION UNIT T IN THE CITY OF LAREDD, TEXAS: &FFROVING
THE SANITARY SEWER IMPFROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT ROLL AND COST
ESTIMATE AS PREPARED BY THE CITY ENGINEER; DERECTING THE
CITY SECRETARY 70 FILE THIS QRODINANCE WITH THE COUNTY CLERK
A5 A NOTICE OF THE ENACTMENT; UOROERING ANO SETTING & PURLIC
HEARTNG O THE &TH Day OF MARCH 1989,
OROINANCE RO 8% 0 29
OROINANCE INTROOGUCTIONS CM. JACINTO F. JUAREZ AND
CM. SANTOS RBRENAVIDES

Motion to approve! Ramirez, Jre.
Second?! M. Eenavides, Jr.

Fay$ s Against: O Abstaint 0]

(1693.3) R. AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 88-0-159 VOLUNTARY STREET IMFROVE--
MENTS FROJECT 22 DATED DECEMRER 19, 1988, FARCEL NOS.
124, 168 AND 245 OF ATTACHMENT A FOR FROJECT 22 ON SAID
ORDINANCE NO. 88-0-1359.
This amendment refers to two typographical errors in
block numbers and one change in ownership data.
ORDINANCE NO. 89 0O 30
ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION: ALL COUNCILMEMRERS

Motion to approve! Ramirez, Jr.
Second?: M. Renavides, Jr.

Fort 7 Against: O Abstaint O



fidENe MO [ A S Minutes DAaTED FERRUARY 23, 1989

(1694.3) C. Approve a one-vear lease until January 31, 1990 with five
one—year renewal option periods until January 31, 1995,
with AMERICAN AIR FREIGHT COMFANY for the approximate
5,632 square feet constituting Building %146 located at
403 Maher Avenue. Monthly rental will be $680 and is to
adjusted annually accovding to changes in the Consumer
Frice Index:s Fremises will be used for office space,
warehousing and avionics. Frevious tenant was Tracor

Aerospace pavYing a monthly rental of $678.00.

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT
WITH AMERICAN AIR FREIGHT COMFANY, A TEXAS CORFORATION,
FOR AN ON EBEHALF OF THE CITY OF LAREINO FOR THE AFFROX-
IMATE 5,632 SQAUARE FEET CONSTITUTING RUILDING £146,; AT
403 MAHER AVENUE AT THE LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRFORT;

1. LEASE TERM IS FOR ONE YEAR UNTIL JANUARY 31, 1990 AND
MAY ERE RENEWED FOR FIVE ONE-YEAR RENEWAL OFTION FERIODS
UNTIL JANUARY 31, 1995;

2. MONTHLY RENTAL OF $680.00 IS TO RE ALIJUSTED ANNUALLY
ACCORIDING TO CHANGES IN THE CONSUMER FRICE INDEX; FRO-
VIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE.

ORIOINANCE NO. 892 0O 31

ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION: CM. JACINTO F. JUAREZ

Motion to approvet: Ramirez, Jr.
Second?: M. Henavides,; jr.

Fors$ 7 fgainst: O Abstaint O

(1695.3) . AUTHORIZING THE ACTING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREE-
MENT FOR LEASE OF 4,270 SQUARE FEET OF EASTERN SECTION OF
THE MERCADIO LOCATED AT 501 FLORES,; TO THE UNICORN REST -
RANT,; INC., A TEXAS CORFORATION, TO OFERATE A RESTAURANT
AT THAT LOCATION AND FROVIDING FOR THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF SAID LEASE; AND FROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
ORNINANCE NO. 82 O 32
ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION: CM. CONSUELO MONTALVO

Motion to approve! Ramivez, Jr.
Second: M. Benavides,; Jr.

Fors e Against? 0 Abstains 0

E. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO GRANT A REVOCAELE LICENSE
TO MOST REVEREND RENE H. GRACIDA, AS RISHOF OF THE
DIOCESE OF CORFUS CHRISTI, OR HIS SUCCESSORS TO CONS-—-
TRUCT, MAINTAIN,. ALTER AND REFAIR A COVERED WALKWAY EN-
CROACHING ON 433.95% SQUARE FEET OF MIERSTREET FURLIC
RIGHT~0F-WAY ABUTTING FROFERTY KNOWN aAS RBLOCK 1275, EAST-

20



CAGENDA MO

Ge

MaY-f-11 - Minutes DATE D FralalRy 23, 1989

ERN DIVISION, CITY OF LAREDO, ACCORDING TO A "SURVEY OR

ENCROACHMENT INTO FUEBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AT MIER STREET ERE-
TWEEN BARTLETT AVENUE AND JARVIS STREET"; FROVIDING FOR

EFFECTIVE DATE.

ORDINANCE NO. 89 0O 33

ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION: ALL COUNCILMEMEERS

Motion to approve! Ramirez, Jr.
Second?: M, Benavides,; Jr.

For: 7 Against: O Abstaini 0

CLOSING AS FUBLIC EASEMENTS THOSE SECTIONS OF VIDAURRI
AVENUE EBETWEEN JEFFERSON AND FRANKFORT STREETS AND ALAMO
STREET BETWEEN SANTA RITA ANI SANTA ISAREL AVENUES IN
WESTERN DIVISION OF CITY OF LAREDNO, WEERE COUNTY, TEXAS.
After a public hearing held on lNecember 21, 1989, the
Flanning and Zoning Commission recommended the closing.
ORDINANCE NO. 89 0 34

ORDINANCE INTRODNUCTION: CM. HECTOR J. LIENDO

Motion to approve! Ramivez, Jr.
Second? M: Benavides, ., ,

Fors 7 Against? O Abstaint 0

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO GRANT A REVOCAELE LICENSE
TO MANUEL SANCHEZ TO CONSTRUCT MAINTAIN, ALTER AND

REFAIR A FARKING LOT TO SERVE HIS FROFRIETORSHIF KNOWN AS
COTULLA EBAR-E-Q RESTAURANT AN FROFERTY KNOWN AS ERLOCK
855-A, EASTERN DIVISION, CITY OF LAREXO, WEERE COUNTY,
TEXAS ON 4,776.00 SQR.FT. OF A 50 FT.CITY DRAINAGE DITCH
EASEMENT » ACCORIING TO A "SURVEY OF McFHERSON AVENUE EE-
TWEEN TAYLOR STREET AND THE ORIGINAL NORTH CITY LIMITS AND
RLOCK 855 EASTERN DIVISION, AS REFLATTED INTO RLOCK 8%55-A
EASTERN DIVISION"; FROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE.

ORUINANCE NO. 8% 0 35

ORIINANCE INTROIWCTION: CM. EBLAS CASTANEDA

Item defervred to the next regular meeting.

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF INTERNATIONAL TOLL RBRIDGE
SYSTEM REVENUE REFUNIING RONIS, SERIES 1989, IN AMOUNT
OF $6:;645,;000; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A RONID
FURCHASE CONTRACT, AFFROVING AN OFFICIAL. STATEMENT ANID
THE EXECUTION OF AN ESCROW AGREEMENT, AND AFFROVING AND
AUTHORIZING INSTRUMENTS AN FROCENURES RELATING THERETO.
ORDIINANCE NO. 89 0O 36
OROINANCE INTRODUCTIONS CM. SAUL N. RAMIREZ, JR.

CM. JACINTO F. JUAREZ

21



I.

MEY-F-1 1 Minutes DATES  FEBRUARY 23. 1989

Item deferred to the next regular meeting.

AMENDIING THE ZONING MAF OF THE CITY ZONING ORIINANCE OF
THE CITY OF LAREDO RY CHANGING FROM RSM (RESIIENTIAL
SURUREBAN MULTI-FAMILY DISTRICT) TO R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY
RESTIENTIAL DISTRICT) THE FOLLOWING DESCRIEBED FROFERTY
LOCATION: ELOCK 93, IDEL MAR AREA C, SECTION S
ORDINANCE NO. 89 0 37

ORTIINANCE. INTROIUCTION: CM. DAVID R. CORTEZ

Motion to approve? Ramirez, Jr.
Second! M. Benavides, Jr.

Fors 7 Againstt O Abstaint O

CLOSING THE HEARING ON THE SFRINGFIELIDIN AVENUE EBRIIGE AND
EBRIDGE AND STREET IMFROVEMENTS FROJECT AND FIXING A LLIEN
AND CHARGE .

ORDINANCE NO. 89 0O 38

ORIOINANCE INTROIUCTION: CM. CASTANEDNA & CM. CORTEZ

Motion to approve! Ramirez, Jr.
Second: M. Benavides, Jr.
Fovs 7 Againstt O Abstaint O

CLOSING THE HEARING ON THE FROJECT 22 FAVING ASSESSMENT
STREET IMFROVEMENTS FROJECT AND FIXING A LIEN AND CHARGE.
ORDINANCE NO. 89 0O 39

ORTINANCE INTRODUCTION: AlLL COUNCILMEMERERS

Motion to approve? Ramivez,; Jr.
Second:! M. Eenavides, h.

Fort rs Against? O Abstaing 0

AMENDING THE ZONING MAF OF THE CITY ZONING ORDINANCE OF
THE CITY OF LARENO RY CHANGING FROM M—1 (LIGHT INIUS-
TRIAL DISTRICT)> TO M-2 (HEAVY INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT).
THE FOLL.OWING DESCRIEBED FROFERTY LOCATION: LOTS 16,
17, 18; 19, 20, 21, TEJAS INIUSTRIAL. FARK, UNIT I.
OROINANCE NO. 89 0O 40
ORIOINANCE INTROIUCTION: CM. DAVIDI R. CORTEZ

CM. ERLAS CASTANEDA

CM. SAUL. N. RAMIREZ, JR.

Motion to approve! Ramirez, Jr.
Second: M. Benavides,; Jr.

Fort 7 Against: O Abstaind 0

AMENDING THE ZONING MAF OF THE CITY ZONING ORIINANCE OF



CAGENDS NO32 MaP -1l Minutes DATES F7HRUARY 23, 1989

THE CITY OF LAREXO RBY CHANGING FROM RSM (RESIDNENTIAL
SURUREBAN MULTI-FAMILY DISTRICT) TO R—1 (SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) THE FOLLOWING DESCRIEED FROFERTY
LOCATION: RLOCK 1, LOT 3, FLANTATION UNIT IT
ORIINANCE NO. 89 0O 41
ORIINANCE INTRODUCTION: CM. 0AVID R. CORTEZ

CM. SANTOS EBENAVIIDES

Motion teo approve! Ramirez, Jr.
Second: M. Eenavides, Jr.

Fori 7 Against? 0 Abstaint O

IX. INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE(S)

A

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS TO EFFECTIVELY CONVEY TITLE TO SOUTH TEXAS
WAREHOUSE COMFANY,; A TEXAS GENERAL FARTNERSHIF,; FOR
THOSE CERTAIN CITY FROFERTIES FORMERLY KNOWN AS
ALAMO STREET EBETWEEN SANTA RITA AND SANTA ISAREL
AVENUES AN VIDAURRI AVENUE ERETWEEN JEFFERSON AN
FRANKFORT STREETS IN THE WESTERN DIVISION OF THE

CITY OF LAREIO; WEERE COUNTY, TEXAS.

The City will retain that section of Alamo Street
between Santa Isabel and Santa Rita Avenue as a

utility easement.

South Texas Warehouse Co. has agreed to purchase all

four streets at the adjusted value of $62,837.00.

Item deferved to the next meeting

AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 88 0 126 DATED
SEFTEMEER 30, 1988, WHICH AFFROVED THE 1988 TAX ROLL
IN ORIER TO CORRECT A TRANSFOSITION ERROR AND TO
REFLECT FINAL TAX ROLL AND TOTAL TAXARLE VALUE AS
FRESENTEDN RY THE WEEE COUNTY AFFRAISAL DISTRICT.

There was a minoy change in the final mineral value
as finally appreved by the Webb County Appraisal
Nistrict creating a need to adjust our 1988 tax
levy to $92,153;070.24 fyom the previously approved
$9,153,162:00; and the total taxable value to
$1:968:;401,372 from the previous $1,968,421,992.

Item deferved to the next meeting.

AMENDING CHAFTER NINETEEN OF THE COIRE OF ORIINANCES
OF LAREDNO:; TEXAS, RELATING TO THE EOOTING OR TOWING,

23



AUENTA N MY -f--11 Minutes DATED  FEBRUARY 23, 1989

OR ROTH; OF VEHICLES ON WHICH THE OWNERS HAVE
UNRESOLVED FARKING CITATIONS: CONTAINING FINDINGS
AND OTHER FROVISIONS RELATING TO THE FOREGOING
SURJECT, DECLARING CERTAIN CONDUCT TO RE LAWFUL
AND FROVIDING FENALTIES THEREFORE: FROVIDNING FOR
SEVERARILITYS: AND FROVIDING FOR FURLICATION AND
EFFECTIVE DIATE.

This ordinance revises the current ordinance by
providing that a vehicle that has 3 or more parking
tickets, after notification of the owner, can be
booted and/or towed away. The curvent ordinance
states that a vehicle must have 10 or more tickets
within a three month period. This ordinance also
establishes an administrative fee of $25.00 for the
cost of booting and/or towing of a vehicle, and the
administrative costs associated with processing the

tickets.,

Item defervred to the next meeting.

(1570.+3) .  SUSFENIING THE OFERATION OF THE FROFOSED REVISED
SCHEIWLE OF TARIFFS FILED WITH THE CITY OF LAREDO
RY CENTRAL FOWER LIGHT COMFANY ON FEERUARY 135, 1989,
SAID REVISED RATES SCHEDULED TO EBECOME EFFECTIVE
MARCH 22, 198% ARE SUSFENDED FOR A FERIOD NOT TO
EXCEED 20 IAYS EEYOND MARCH 22, 1989 AS AUTHORIZED
RY STATE LAW; AUTHORIZING THE CITY?’S FARTICIFATION
IN A COOFERATIVE EFFORT WITH OTHER CITIES IN
CENTRAL FOWER & LIGHT COMFANY?S SYSTEM RELATING
TO CENTRAL FOWER & LIGHT?S REQUEST FOR RATE INCREASE;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO ACT FOR
THE CITY IN THE CONFIRMATION OF A STEERING COMMITTEE
TO DIRECT SAID COOFERATIVE EFFORT; RATIFYING AND
AFFROVING SELECTION RY THE STEERING COMMITTEE OF
CONSULTANTS AND LEGAL COUNSEL TO INTERVENE ON
EEHALF OF THE CITY REFORE THE FURLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION IN THIS AND ANY RELATEX MATTERS.

Ordinance Introductiont ALL Councilmembers excepting

Cm. Liendo

E. UESIGNATING THE HAMILTON HOTEL, LOCATED ON LOT 1,
W 35.5 FEET OF LOT 2, W 35.5 FEET OF LOT 2 AND LOT
10, RLOCK 73, WESTERN DIVISION, CITY OF LAREDO, AS
A HISTORIC LANIMARK UNIDER SECTION 24-83% (b) OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE, AND AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE
{MAF)Y TO CHANGE THE ZONING OF LOT 1, W 35.5 FEET OF

24



-

Fe

TOAGENGE NOS MaY-R-11 - Minutes e FURRLEARY 23, 1e8e%

LOT 2, W 35.5 FEET OF LOT 92 AND LOT 10, RLOCK 73,
WESTERN NIVISION, CITY OF LAREDO, FROM RB—-2 TO EB-2-
HISTORIC LANIMARK, FROVIDING FOR FURLICATION AND
EFFECTIVE UATE.

Item defervred to the next meeting.

AMENDING THE CITY OF LAREDO CODLE OF ORIINANCES,
ARTICLE II; FOODIl ESTARLISHMENTS, SECTION 13-22,
SCREENING REQUIREI, ALLOWING RESTAURANTS TO SERVE
FOOI! FRODUCTS IN OUTHDOOR SERVING AREAS ADJACENT TO
THE ROOM OR ROOMS OF THE FLACE OF BUSINESS, MAKING
THIS EXCEFTION SURJECT TO THE HEALTH DEFARTMENT?*S
AFFROVAL. ANID FROVIIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Item defervred to the next meeting.

AUTHORIZING THE OFERATION OF A CITY OWNED FARKING

LOT; ESTARLISHING THE FEES FOR FARKING; FROVIIING

FOR THE USE OF THE GENERATED REVENUE AND THE EMFLOYMENT
OF ATTENIANTS FOR THE FARKING LOT AND FROVIIING FOR

AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Item defervred to the next meeting.

Xe RESOL.UTION{(S)

(616.2) A

SUFFORTING AND AIVOCATING AMENIMENTS TO THE WORKMEN?S
COMFENSATION LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND
SFECIFICALLY SUFFORTING FASSAGE OF THE FENDING HOUSE
RILL NO. 1 ON THE SAME SURJECT.

RESOLUTION NO, 8% R 135

(Mayor Fro Tem Saul N. Ramirez, Jr.)

Motion to approvel Ramirez, Jr.
Second: JJuarez

For$ 7 Againstt O Abstaint O

XI. MEETING OF THE MUNICIFAL HOUSING CORFORATION

A,

Re-roofing of 14 duplexes by Amistad Construction
Company of the Housing Corporation’s Jose A. Flores
Apartments be accepted as complete. Also, Change
rder Mo 1 he accepted and approved 1o decrease the
ve-roofing costs by $2,266:.82 and I norease the
contractoriae wcontract time by 10 calendar days due
to ve-ovdeving of stolen voofimm materials. The
final contyract amount s $IF,4B2,.98 awd the contvact
Time ies 110 dave. The orviginal contract amount was

T TP I = Ta W The decrease in vye-voofing costs was a



AGENDS NS MY P-4 Minutes DATED FERRUARY 23, 1989

yvesglt of rveplacing Less sqguare fest of decking

than originaily anticipated.

ITtem deferved to the next meeting.

XIT. AGIOUENMENT
LT 3D Motion to adjourmni Famirez . Jr.
Secondd M: Henavides, b

Favi i s i nstd G mbataini

Al journment was at L23IZ0 ALM.

THIS NOTICE s FOSTED &7 THE MUMICTRSL GOVERNMENT FFICES . CORNER

OF FLORES AN LINCOLN STHEETS, LAREDQ, TEXAS AT A PLACE CONWVENITENT

AND REAGTLY ACCESHSIRLE TO THE FURLIC aT all. TIMES. SATI NOTICE
WAas FOSTED ON FERRUARY 17, 169 4T 2:15 F.M.

THE SUEFLEMENTAL, NOTICE WAa8 FOSTED &T THE MUNITTEAL GOVERNMENT OFFITCES,

CORNER OF FLORES ANl LIHNCOLN STREETS. LOREDO, TEXAS AT A FLACE
CONVENTENT adMn READTLY ACCESSIRLE TO THE FURBLIC AT AlLL TIMES.  Sall
NOTICE WAEs FOSTED ON FERBRUSRY 232G, 1989 AT 3330 . M.

IOHERERY CERTIFY THAT AROUE MINUTES CONTAINED IN PAGES 0L TO 26 aRE
TRUE, COMPLETE, AND CORRECST

FROCEEDINGS OF THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL
MIEETING HELG ON FEBRLARY 23, 1¥89. & CERTIFIED COPY IS ON FILCE IN
THIEE CITY SECRETARY*S OFFTCE .

BLTNESS MY HAND Al CORPORATE SESL OF THED CITY O LaREDD, TEXaS ON
THISG THE 2N IAaY OF MAaRCH, 198%.

HORTENCIA O, GONZALEZ

City Secretary
MINUTES FREFARED BY S Glaovia M. Garza, lepuly Secretary
FASSET AN AFPROVEDD BY CITY COUNCTL. ONi

CORRECTIONS?



